forth in title 20A, chapter 9 of the Utah Code Annotated.  

2.03.040: RESIDENCY AND REGISTERED VOTER REQUIREMENTS: 

Persons eligible to file a declaration of candidacy or to be nominated for the elected office 
of Mayor or council member shall have been a resident of the City of Holladay for at least 
three hundred sixty five (365) consecutive days immediately before the date of the 
election, shall be a registered voter of the City, and shall meet the requirements of Utah 
Code Annotated section 20A-9-203, as amended. Each person elected to the office of Mayor 
or council member shall maintain residency within the boundaries of the City and for

[...]

approval of department directors or the City Manager, with or without 
competitive bids or quotes. Departments should take reasonable steps to assure 
fair pricing. 

2. Subject to the provisions of section 2.11.130, Purchases between ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000.00) and seventy- five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) shall be 
made only after soliciting at least three (3) formal quotes or completing the 
competitive bidding process. 

3. All purchases of or exceeding seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) shall be 

made only after completing the competitive bidding process.  

2.11.040: DEFINITIONS: 

BUSINESS: Any corporation, limited liability company, partnership, individual, sole 
proprietorship, joint stock company, joint venture, or any other private legal entity.

[...]

thousand dollars ($60,000.00), but only when such purchase is approved in 
writing in advance by the department director, the purchasing agent and the 
Director of Finance and Administration. 

3. Purchases of construction work, but not architectural and engineering services, 
having a total value of less than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00), but 
only when such purchase is approved in writing in advance by the department 
director, the purchasing agent and the Director of Finance and Administration. 

4. Purchases of building improvements or public works projects having a total 
value of less than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00). 

B. Required Accounting Procedures: Any department making purchases under this 

section shall implement and follow accounting procedures that are acceptable to the 
Finance Director. 

C. Agreement: Any purchases of professional services or construction under this

[...]

The following purchases may be made by the authorized parties set 
forth in subsection B., below: 
1. Contracts for operational or construction related supplies or nonprofessional 

services having a total value of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) and not more 
than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00). 

2. Purchases of building improvements having a total value of thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000.00) and not more than the bid limit specified in Section 11-39-
101(1) of the Utah Code Annotated.  

3. Purchases of public works projects having a total value of thirty-five thousand 

dollars ($35,000.00) and not more than the bid limit specified in Section 11-39-
101 of the Utah Code Annotated.  

B. Authorized Parties: Only the purchasing agent, department heads and employees 
designated by department heads shall make small purchases as defined in this